

that were the subject of FR Doc. 96-1432, is corrected as follows:

§ 120.111 [Corrected]

1. On page 3240, in the second column, in § 120.111, paragraph (a)(4), the term "of the Operating Company" is corrected to read "and the Operating Company".

2. On page 3240, in the second and third columns, in § 120.111, paragraph (b), paragraph (b)(2) is removed and paragraphs (b)(3), (b)(4) and (b)(5) are redesignated as paragraphs (b)(2), (b)(3) and (b)(4).

§ 120.215 [Corrected]

3. On page 3243, in the third column, in § 120.215, the term "variable rate" in the second sentence is removed.

§ 120.440 [Corrected]

4. On page 3248, in the second column, in § 120.440, the phrase "attempts to respond within three days of submission to SBA" is corrected to read "will provide expedited loan processing or servicing".

§ 120.839 [Corrected]

5. On page 3260, in the second column, in § 120.839, paragraph (a)(2), in the last line after the semicolon, the word "and" is corrected to read "or".

Dated: February 26, 1996.

John T. Spotila,

Acting Administrator.

[FR Doc. 96-4773 Filed 2-29-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

13 CFR Part 121

Small Business Size Standards; Correction

AGENCY: Small Business Administration.
ACTION: Correction to final regulations.

SUMMARY: This document contains corrections to the final regulations that were published Wednesday, January 31, 1996, (61 FR 3280). The regulations related to size standards by standard industrial classification code and qualifications for a small business set-aside or 8(a) contract to provide manufactured products.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 1996.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: John W. Klein, Chief Counsel for Special Programs, Office of General Counsel, (202) 205-6645.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The final regulations that are the subject of these corrections concern policies relating to size standards by

standard industrial classification code in the table under § 121.201, and the standard for qualifying as a small business concern for a small business set-aside or 8(a) contract to provide manufactured products under § 121.406.

Need for Correction

As published, the final regulations contain errors that may prove to be misleading and are in need of clarification.

Correction of Publication

Accordingly, the publication on January 31, 1996 of the final regulations that were the subject of FR Doc. 96-1348, is corrected as follows:

§ 121.201 [Corrected]

1. On page 3289, in the third column, under § 121.201, in the last sentence of the text preceding the table, the words "an industry" are corrected to read "a business".

2. On page 3289, in § 121.201, in the table "Size Standards by SIC Industry", in Division A, the heading is corrected to read "Division A—Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing".

3. On page 3291, in § 121.201, in the table "Size Standards by SIC Industry", in Division D, under the heading "SIC code and description", in the entry for 3731, in the 5th line, the phrase "Including Overhauls and Conversion" is corrected to read "Including Overhauls and Conversions".

4. On page 3291, in § 121.201, in the table "Size Standards by SIC Industry", in Division E, the heading is corrected to read "Division E—Transportation, Communications, Electric, Gas, and Sanitary Services".

5. On page 3291, in § 121.201, in the table "Size Standards by SIC Industry", in Division E, the entry "Major Group 41" is corrected to read "Major Group 41—Local and Suburban Transit and Interurban Highway Passenger Transportation".

6. On page 3292, in § 121.201, in the table "Size Standards by SIC Industry", in Division G, the word "Except:" is added above the entry for 5271.

7. On page 3292, in § 121.201, in the table "Size Standards by SIC Industry", in Division H, in the entry for 6021-6082, the description is corrected to read "National and Commercial Banks, Savings Institutions and Credit Unions".

8. On page 3293, in § 121.201, in the table "Size Standards by SIC Industry", in Division I, in the entry for 7218, the second column is corrected to read "\$10.5".

§ 121.406 [Corrected]

9. On page 3296, in the second column, in § 121.406, paragraph (b)(4),

the phrase "'class' waivers and 'individual' waivers respectively" is corrected to read "'individual' and 'class' waivers respectively".

Dated: February 26, 1996.

John T. Spotila,

Acting Administrator.

[FR Doc. 96-4772 Filed 2-29-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

13 CFR Part 125

Government Contracting Assistance; Correction

AGENCY: Small Business Administration.
ACTION: Correction to final regulations.

SUMMARY: This document contains corrections to the final regulations that were published Wednesday, January 31, 1996, (61 FR 3310). The regulations related to subcontracting assistance, applications for a certificate of competency, and SBA's monitoring of contractor performance.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 1, 1996.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: John W. Klein, Chief Counsel for Special Programs, Office of General Counsel, (202) 205-6645.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The final regulations that are the subject of these corrections concern policies relating to subcontracting assistance in § 125.3(b), applications for a certificate of competency under § 125.5(d)(3), and SBA's monitoring of contractor performance under § 125.5(o).

Need for Correction

As published, the final regulations contain errors that may prove to be misleading and are in need of clarification.

Correction of Publication

Accordingly, the publication on January 31, 1996 of the final regulations that were the subject of FR Doc. 96-1157, is corrected as follows:

§ 125.3 [Corrected]

1. On page 3313, in the first column, in § 125.3, in paragraph (b), the first sentence is corrected by adding after the words "subcontract offeror" the words "on a subcontract for which a small business, small disadvantaged business, and/or women-owned small business received preference" and by adding after the words "apparent successful offeror" the words "and if the successful offeror was a small business, small